

# The Project Gutenberg eBook of The Irish ecclesiastical record. Volume 1, Index, by

This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org). If you are not located in the United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

**Title:** The Irish ecclesiastical record. Volume 1, Index

**Release Date:** March 23, 2010 [EBook #31749]

**Language:** English

**Credits:** Produced by Bryan Ness, Jane Hyland and the Online Distributed Proofreading Team at <https://www.pgdp.net> (This file was produced from images generously made available by The Internet Archive/Canadian Libraries)

\*\*\* START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE IRISH ECCLESIASTICAL RECORD.  
VOLUME 1, INDEX \*\*\*

## THE IRISH ECCLESIASTICAL RECORD

A Monthly Journal

CONDUCTED BY A SOCIETY OF CLERGYMEN,

UNDER EPISCOPAL SANCTION

VOL. I

"Ut Christiani ita et Romani altis."

"As you are children of Christ, so be you children of Rome."

*Ex Dictis S. Patricii, Book of Armagh, fol. 9.*

DUBLIN  
JOHN F. FOWLER, 3 CROW STREET,  
DAME STREET  
1865

J.F. FOWLER, PRINTER,  
3 CROW STREET, DAME STREET,  
DUBLIN

---

### ALPHABETICAL INDEX

[For the Contents of the several Decrees of Congregations the reader is referred to the Half-Yearly Index.]

Achonry, See of, 209

*Adjumenta Oratoris Sacri, etc. operâ* F.X. Schoupe, *noticed*, 503

Aireran, St., Prayer of, 63

Ambrose, St., Tomb of, 22

Ardagh, the See of, 13

Ancient Religious Foundations of, 127

Armagh, Richard Fitz-Ralph, Archbishop of, 486, 524

Attracta, St., Feast of, 39

Avellino, St. Andrew, Feast of, 145  
 Barlow, James, on Eternal Punishment, 217  
 Belgian Bishops, Card. Patrizi's Letter to, 193  
 Bible, the Catholic Church and the, 253, 323  
 Boeninghausen, *De irregularitatibus, noticed*, 48  
 Brancadoro, Mgr., Letters of, to F. Concanen, O.P., 54  
 Brigid's, St., Convent of, 127  
 Brigid's, St., Orphanage, 167  
 Butt, Mr., and National Education, 534  
 Carthage, St., Rule of, 113, 172  
 Catacombs, Signs of Martyrdom in the, 19  
 Catholic Church, the, and the Bible, 253, 323  
 Catholic Education, 227  
 Catholic Universities of Belgium and of Ireland, 549  
 Church, the Social Mission of the, 334  
 Clancarty, Earl of, 200, 253  
 Clonmacnoise, the See of, 153  
 Colenso, Dr., and the Old Testament, 271, 363, 513, 553  
 Colga, St., Prayer of, 4  
 Concordat, the French, 159  
 Consalvi, Cardinal, and Napoleon Bonaparte, 159, 201  
     Memoirs of my Ministry, by, 301  
 Conversion, the History of a, 409  
 Cork and Cloyne, Dioceses of, 311  
     B. Thaddeus, Bishop of, 375, 401  
 Council of Trent, Decision of the S. Cong. for the interpret. of, 590  
*Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland*, by J.P. Prendergast, *noticed*, 504  
*Culdees of the British Isles, the*, by Dr. Reeves, *noticed*, 444  
 Cullen, Most Rev. Dr., Letter on Poland from, 182  
     Speech of, 227  
     Circular of, on the Ceremonies of Holy Week, 343  
 Cummings, Rev. Dr., *Religious Controversy in America, noticed*, 198  
 Cunningham, H.S., *Is Good News from Ireland true? noticed*, 119  
 Dechamps, V., *Letters to People of the World on a Life of Pleasure, noticed*, 349  
 De Ram, Mgr. F.X., 572  
 De Rossi, Cav. G.B., *Roma Sotteranea, noticed*, 102  
     *Imagini Scelte, della B.V. Maria, noticed*, 247  
 Derry, the See of, 353  
 Down and Connor, the See of, 262, 385  
 Dromore, the See of, 506  
 Dublinensis, Letter of, 436  
*Dublin*, Dr. Moran's *History of the Catholic Archbishops of, noticed*, 556  
 Encyclical of Pius IX., 8th December, 1864, *See Appendix*  
 English Bishops, Letter of the Holy Office to, 139  
*Essays on the Origin, etc., of the Irish Church*, by Rev. Dr. Moran, *noticed*, 41  
 Feye, Professor, 359  
 Fitz-Ralph, Richard, Archbishop of Armagh, 15, 486, 524  
 Froschammer, Dr., Condemnation of, 93  
 Gargan, Rev. Dr., *The Ancient Church of Ireland, noticed*, 45  
 Gilbert, J.T., *History of the Viceroys of Ireland, noticed*, 552  
 Grant, Right Rev. Dr., Bishop of Southwark, Letter to, 143  
 Graves, Two Illustrious, 427  
 Gray, Sir J., on *Obnoxious Oaths, noticed*, 352  
 Henry Ludovicus, *De residentia beneficiatorum, noticed*, 46  
 Holy See, the, and the liberty of the Irish Church, 46  
 Index, S. Cong. of the, Letter from, 144  
     Monita of, to Prof. Ubaghs, 344  
 Indulgences, Decrees of the S. Cong. of, 37, 38, 241, 347, 393, 394, 395  
 Indulged Prayers, 393  
 Indulgence, Plenary, *in articulo mortis*, Rescript of Clement XIV. on, 133  
 Irish Race, Destiny of the, 65  
 Irish Church Establishment, the, 119, 227  
 Irish Bishops, Letter to, from Card. Prefect of Propaganda, concerning the B. Eucharist, 242  
     on the *Residence* prescribed by the S. Canons, 246  
     Concessions to the *quoad usum Pontificalium extra Diocesim*, 246  
     Letter from, to Henry Grattan, M.P., 291  
     Letter to, from Card. Antonelli, on a change in the consecration oath of Bishops, 293  
     Letter of, to Propaganda, 1801, 440  
     Address of the, to Pius VII., 441  
     Letter to, on dispensations in mixed marriages, 438  
     Rescript to, on Requiem Masses, 296  
 Jameson, Mrs., inaccuracies of, 248  
 Jubilee, decisions regarding the, 347  
 J.W.H., Letter of, 389

Keogh, Judge, and Catholic Doctrines, 450  
Killaloe, the See of, 465  
Laemmer, Rev. Dr., *Histoire de ma conversion*, 408  
Liturgical Questions, 29, 89, 133, 186, 239, 283, 339, 382, 433, 500, 542, 585  
Lough Derg, St. Patrick's Purgatory in, 493  
Louvain, Card. Patrizi on some Doctrines taught at, 193  
Malone, Rev. S., Letter of, 288  
Malou, Mgr., *Règles pour le choix d'un état de vie, noticed*, 151  
Missarum iteratio, applicatio pro populo, etc., 590  
M'Carthy, Rev., *Dr. Kelly's dissertations*, 48  
M'Carthy, B. Thaddeus, 375, 401  
Milton, John, his principles of toleration, 456  
Moran, Rev. Dr., *various works of, noticed*, 41, 426, 551  
Middle Ages, a recent Protestant view of, 57  
National Education and Mr. Butt, 534  
O'Connor, Rev. M., the Destiny of the Irish Race, 65  
O'Curry, Prof., MSS. of, 4, 63, 112, 172  
Old Testament, Dr. Colenso and the, 271, 363, 513, 553  
O'Neill, Hugh, Grave of, 427  
O'Melrian, Dr., Letters of, 465  
Ossory, the See of, 563  
Patrick's, St., Purgatory in Lough Derg, 493  
*Patrick's, St., Cathedral: how it was restored, noticed*, 399  
Patrizi, Card., Letter of, to the Belgian Bishops, 193  
Peter's, St., Pence, Association of, 181  
Pensioning the Irish Clergy, 52  
Phials of blood in the Catacombs, 19  
Pitra, Cardinal, *Juris Ecclesiastici Grecorum Historia, noticed*, 195  
Pius VII., Reply to Address of the Irish Bishops, 441  
Pius IX., Letters of, 35, 93, 192  
Poenitentiaria, Answers of the S., 142, 347  
Prendergast's *Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland, noticed*, 504  
Propaganda, Decrees of S. Cong. of, 143, 242, 246, 293, 297, 391, 438, 439  
Requiem Masses, 37, 296  
Reeves, Dr., *The Culdees of the British Isles, noticed*, 444  
Rice, Rev. W., Letter of, 389  
Rites, Decrees of Congregation of, 18, 39, 97, 145, 146, 316  
*Rituale Romanum Appendix ad, noticed*, 396  
Robertson, Prof., *Lectures on Modern History, noticed*, 101  
Ross, Diocese of, 105  
Sacrament of Penance in the early Irish Church, 477  
Schoupe, F.X., *Adjumenta Oratoris Sacri, etc., noticed*, 503  
Secret Societies, Decisions concerning, 38  
Segur, Mgr. de, *on Holy Communion*, 197  
*Popular objections against the Encyclical, noticed*, 397  
Thaddeus, Blessed, Bishop of Cork and Cloyne, 401  
Theiner's *Vetera Monumenta, noticed*, 47, 103, 297  
Todd, Dr., *Memoir of St. Patrick, Martyrology of Donegal*, 43, 98  
Trench, Dr., *Sacred Latin Poetry*, 58  
Troy, Most Rev. Dr., Card. Antonelli's Letter to, 392  
Ubaghs, Letter of Prof., 594  
Unionism Condemned, 139  
University Education in Ireland, 23  
Universities, list of German, 409  
University, Catholic, Exhibitions, 544  
Universities of Belgium and of Ireland, 549  
Vercellone, P., *Variae Lectiones Vulgatae, noticed*, 147  
Veto, the 49  
Viceroy, Gilbert's *History of the Irish, noticed*, 147  
Villecourt, Cardinal de, *Vie et Institut de S. Alphonse Mari de Liguori, noticed*, 400  
Woodlock, Mgr., Rector of the Catholic University, Letter of, 544

#### Appendix:

The Encyclical of His Holiness, 8th December, 1864.  
The Brief for the Jubilee.  
Cardinal Antonelli's Letter.  
Syllabus of Condemned Propositions.  
Translation of ditto.  
Inauguration of the Catholic University, Session 1864-65.

\*\*\* END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE IRISH ECCLESIASTICAL RECORD.  
VOLUME 1, INDEX \*\*\*

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright law means that no one

owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™ concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

## START: FULL LICENSE

### THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE

PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase “Project Gutenberg”), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at [www.gutenberg.org/license](http://www.gutenberg.org/license).

### **Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works**

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™ electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. “Project Gutenberg” is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation (“the Foundation” or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™ works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country other than the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work on which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” appears, or with which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org). If you are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase “Project Gutenberg” associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™ trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™ License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg™ License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format other than “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website ([www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org)), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works provided that:

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, “Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation.”
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™ License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™ works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain “Defects,” such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the “Right of Replacement or Refund” described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR

NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

## **Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™**

Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™'s goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org).

## **Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation**

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's website and official page at [www.gutenberg.org/contact](http://www.gutenberg.org/contact)

## **Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation**

Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable

donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit [www.gutenberg.org/donate](http://www.gutenberg.org/donate).

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: [www.gutenberg.org/donate](http://www.gutenberg.org/donate)

## **Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works**

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our website which has the main PG search facility: [www.gutenberg.org](http://www.gutenberg.org).

This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.